MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

and by that name may sue, prosecute and defend in any Court whatever; have a common seal, and change the same at pleasure; and make any by laws for its government, not repugnant to the Constitution and Laws of the State, hold and posses any estate, real and personal, to any May hold estate to the amount of amount not exceeding five thousand dollars over and \$5,000. above the value of their books, and may sell and convey or lease the same.

lease the same.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That all the estate of said Estate to be exclusively for the enactive for th Corporation shall be held and used exclusively for the encouragement of literature and the diffusion of science and useful knowledge.

encouragement of literature, &c.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted Subject to control of Legislature. by this Act, may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting First meeting. for the organization of said Corporation may be notified and held at such time and place as either of the above named persons may direct.

Chapter 167.

AN ACT to incorporate the Eden Granite Company.

Approved March 28, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That George M. Towle, Names of Corpo-Elijah Livermore and Benjamin F. Butler, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the Eden Granite Company, Corporate name. for the purpose of quarrying, working, manufacturing, vending and exporting Granite, and other Stone, in Eden in the County of Hancock, and for that purpose shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements, incident by law to similar Corporations, and shall be subject to an Act concerning Corporations, passed February sixteenth one thousand

to the amount of \$90,000,

May hold estate eight hundred and thirty six, and may take hold and manage real estate, not exceeding forty thousand dollars, and personal estate not exceeding fifty thousand dollars.

First meeting.

Be it further enacted, That George M. Towle and Elijah Livermore are hereby empowered to call the first meeting of said Corporation at such time and place and in such manner, as they shall think proper, at which and any subsequent meeting, said Corporation may pass and adopt such by laws for the government of said Corporation as may be deemed proper, provided the same are not contrary to the laws of this State.

Chapter 168.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Machias Water Power and Mill Company.

Approved March 28, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Machias Water Power and May hold estate to the amount of Mill Company be and they hereby authorized to take and \$150,000. hold any estate real or personal to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, in addition to the sum named in their Act of Incorporation.